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2134.  DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI: 

SHRI BRIJBHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH: 

SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI: 

SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the funds provided to each of the State Government for development of 

road connectivity in rural areas under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) during each of the last three years and proposed for the current year, 

Statewise particularly in Uttar Pradesh, Odisha and Rajasthan; 

(b)  the details of the total number of roads developed under the scheme PAN India till 

date; 

(c)  the total number of roads constructed under the said scheme in Deoria and Gonda-

Bahraich Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Balasore Parliamentary 

Constituency of Odisha and Pali Parliamentary Constituency of Rajashtan till date; 

and 

(d)  the number of roads which have been upgraded and repaired along with the circle-

wise and road-wise details of the development work in the said constituencies during 

each of the last five years? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

(a) The State/ UT wise details of central share of funds released under the Pradhan Mantri 

Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and the current year is given at 

Annexure.  
  

(b) Since inception till 09.03.2023, 1,74,393 road works of length 7,28,901 Km have been 

constructed under various interventions/ verticals of PMGSY PAN India.     
  

(c) .Number of road works constructed under PMGSY in Deoria and Gonda-Bahraich 

Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Balasore Parliamentary Constituency of Odisha 

and Pali Parliamentary Constituency of Rajasthan till 09.03.2023 is given below :-  

Name of the 

State 

Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the 

District 

Number of 

Road works 

Road length 

constructed  

(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar 325 1,265 

Deoria 202 754 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 218 754 

Gonda 271 944 

Bahraich 282 1,150 

Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 1370 5,124 

Balasore  731 2,552 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 417 1,949 

Jodhpur 1,025 4,967 

  



(d)  Roads under PMGSY were taken for upgradation/consolidation under PMGSY-II & III.  

PMGSY-II was launched in the year 2013, with a target to upgrade 50,000 Kms of the 

existing rural road network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation 

services for people, goods and services.  PMGSY-III was launched in the year 2019 for 

consolidation of 1,25,000 Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, 

inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and 

Hospitals.   
  
The number of roads which have been upgraded in Deoria and Gonda-Bahraich 

Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Balasore Parliamentary Constituency of Odisha 

and Pali Parliamentary Constituency of Rajasthan under PMGSY-II & III during each of the 

last five years is given below :-  
  

Year:  2017-18 
   

Name of the State Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the 

District 
PMGSY-II 

No of road 

works 

Road length  

(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar 6 78 

Deoria 5 64 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 11 78 

Gonda 9 61 

Bahraich 3 50 

Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 0 0 

Balasore  0 0 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 0 26 

Jodhpur 0 67 

  

 Year:  2018-19 
  

Name of the 

State 
Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the District PMGSY-II 

No of road 

works 

Road length  

(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar  8   21  

Deoria 5 1 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 5 25 

Gonda 3 6 

Bahraich 4 8 

Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 0 0 

Balasore  0 1 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 12 120 

Jodhpur 12 73 

   

Year:  2019-20 
  

Name of the 

State 
Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the 

District 
PMGSY-II PMGSY-III* 

No of 

road 

works 

Road 

length  
(in Km) 

No of road 

works 
Road 

length  
(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar 0 0 0 0 

Deoria 0 0 0 0 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 0 0 0 0 

Gonda 1 2 0 0 

Bahraich 0 0 0 0 



Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 3 222 0 0 

Balasore  2 106 0 0 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 1 0 0 0 

Jodhpur 1 0 0 0 

 * started in 2019-20 
  

Year:  2020-21 
  

Name of the 

State 
Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the 

District 
PMGSY-II PMGSY-III 

No of 

road 

works 

Road 

length  
(in Km) 

No of 

road 

works 

Road 

length  
(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar 0 0 0 0 

Deoria 0 0 0 0 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 0 0 0 0 

Gonda 0 0 0 0 

Bahraich 0 0 0 0 

Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 48 81 0 0 

Balasore  24 32 0 0 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 0 0 0 145 

Jodhpur 0 0 0 148 

  

Year:  2021-22 
  

Name of the 

State 
Name of the 

Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Name of the 

District 
PMGSY-II PMGSY-III 

No of 

road 

works 

Road 

length  

(in Km) 

No of 

road 

works 

Road 

length  

(in Km) 

Uttar Pradesh Deoria Kushinagar 0 0 3 62 

Deoria 0 0 6 48 

Gonda-Bahraich Balrampur 0 0 6 40 

Gonda 0 0 0 50 

Bahraich 0 0 3 48 

Odisha Balasore Mayurbhanj 23 5 0 136 

Balasore  2 1 0 0 

Rajasthan Pali Pali 0 0 34 188 

Jodhpur 0 0 28 219 

  
  

The detailed road-wise list may be seen at http://omms.nic.in/#>proposals>State-wise list of 

roads.  
   

***** 
  



  
Annexure 

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2134 for 

14.03.2023 

State-wise details of central share of funds released during the last three years and the 

current year  
  

      (Rs. in crores) 

Sl.  
No. 

State/ UT 

Release of Central share 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

(as on 
09.03.2023) 

1 
Andaman &  
Nicobar Islands 

0 0 9.215 
12.22 

2 Andhra Pradesh 476.27 53.2 50 644.125 

3 

Arunachal  

Pradesh 
1123 952.31 1090.6 

996.00 

4 Assam  2401.88 2516.62 1591.5 609.21 

5 Bihar   286.7 49.13 374.99 1,110.75 

6 Chattisgarh 1614.6 924.48 394.41 931.62 

7 Goa  0 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat 0 79.08 195.5 266.63 

9 Haryana 16.03 0 353.23 109.97 

10 

Himachal  

Pradesh   
1284.89 745.24 517.45 

587.00 

11 
Jammu &  
Kashmir   

695.5 1727.3 1328.34 
537.00 

12 Jharkhand 214.41 293.5 0 332.64 

13 Karnataka  534.24 49.29 704.25 540.47 

14 Kerala 48.64 89.97 0 0.84 

15 Madhya Pradesh 1308.97 1099.54 1392.13 1,196.17 

16 Maharashtra  150 0 0 543.02 

17 Manipur 263.85 420.66 742 443.50 

18 Meghalaya 357 355.29 483.92 113.72 

19 Mizoram 576.06 1.59 74.34 286.64 

20 Nagaland  88.89 72.89 145.31 183.15 

21 Odisha 798.11 774.29 404.12 1,151.23 

22 Punjab 0 0 68.59 231.06 

23 Puducherry 0 0 11.65 24.72 

24 Rajasthan 184.74 237.15 917.50 197.75 

25 Sikkim 4.39 195.5 107.28 110.81 

26 Tamil Nadu 308.46 265.38 440 586.42 

27 Telangana 267.38 0 86.38 155.72 

28 Tripura 10.64 69.57 73.88 252.54 

29 Uttar Pradesh  78.07 123.9 1418.55 1,926.15 

30 Uttarakhand 554.9 1536.27 787 1,257.75 

31 West Bengal  348.25 969.31 49.94 348.15 

32 Ladakh 0 50 140.785 109.97 

  Total 13,995.87 13,651.46 13,952.86 15,796.95 

  


